CALENDAR ITEM

$C1\ddot{R}$

11/21/85 W 23314 PRC 6918 Lipphardt

APPROVAL OF PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP

APPLICANT:

32

S 15

16

4

.: <u>0</u>... nic. jnc.

> California Department of Transportation Attn: F. L. McWalters 1120 N Street Sacramento, California 95814

AREA, TYPE LAND AND LOCATION: Approximately land located

"ITE ITEM

ระก เปร

Approximately a 1.73-acre parcel of sovereign land located in the Kings River, Tulare County.

LAND USE:

Highway purposes pursuant to Section 101.5, of the Streets and Highways Code, specifically to widen and improve the Highway 99 crossing of Kings River.

TERMS OF PROPOSED PERMIT: Indefinite period from November ?1, 1985.

CONSIDERATION: As set forth by Section 101.5, Streets and Highways Code, and the public use and benefit.

BASIS FOR CONSIDERATION: Pursuant to 2 Cal. Adm. Code 2003.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES: A. P.R.C.: Div. 6, Parts 1 and 2; Div. 13.

-1-

B. Cal. Adm. Code: Title 2, Div. 3; Title 14, Div. 6.

AB 884:

02/23/86.

MINUTE PAGE

CALENDAR ITEM NO. C 1 6 (CONT'D)

OTHER PERTINENT JNFORMATION:

- 4. Staff received a Public Notice from the United States Army Corps of Engineers regarding a proposed project to widen and improve the Highway 99 crossing of the Kings River. Staff notified the Department of Transportation of the need to obtain a permit under Section 101.5 of the Streets and Highways Code.
- The annual rental value of the site is estimated to be \$2,400,
- 3. Pursuant to the Commission's delegation of authority and the State CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Adm. Code 15061), the staff has determined that this activity is exempt from the requirements of the CEQA as a categorical exempt project. The project is exempt under Class 1, Existing Facility, 14 Eal. Adm. Code 15301(e):(1).

Authority: P.R.C. 21084 and 14 Cal. Adm. Code 15300.

63

CALENDAR PAGE MINUTE PAGE

EXHIBITS:

00

O

00

A Right-of-Way Map.B. Location Map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

- 1. FIND THAT THE ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CEQA PURSUANT TO 14 CAL. ADM. CODE 15061 AS A CATEGORICAL EXEMPT PROJECT, CLASS 1, EXISTING FACILITY, 14 CAL. ADM. CODE 15301(e)(1).
- 2. AUTHORIZE APPROVAL OF THE MAP FILED BY CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE, AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "A" OTTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE & PART HEREOF.
- 3. AUTHORIZE ISSUANCE TO CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF A PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FOR AN INDEFINITE 'PERIOD, BEGINNING NOVEMBER 21, 1985; FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

-2--



